HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 20-

Introduced by Council Member _____

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH HOMEBASE TO PROVIDE HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION STRATEGIC PLANNING SERVICES AND CREATE A FIVE-YEAR HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION STRATEGIC PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward City Council has identified the creation of a Homelessness Reduction Strategic Plan, modeled on an empowerment approach and best practices, as well as after Alameda County's EveryOne Home Plan, as one of the City's Strategic Priorities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward City Council has endorsed the EveryOne Home Plan through Resolution 20-024, "Resolution Endorsing the Everyone Home Plan to End Homelessness: 2018 Strategic Update"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward has issued a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP) for consultants with experience in homelessness strategic planning; and

WHEREAS, through this RFP process ten firms submitted proposals and Homebase has been identified as the most highly qualified firm to prepare the City of Hayward Homelessness Reduction Strategic Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hayward has researched the capabilities of Homebase to provide homelessness reduction strategic planning professional services and create a five-year homelessness reduction strategic plan; and

WHEREAS, executing an agreement with Homebase is necessary to create a five-year homelessness reduction strategic plan; and

WHEREAS, the entire project will not exceed \$101,953, of which \$99,953 will be funded through Community Development Block Grant funds and of which \$2,000 will be funded through General Funds.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Hayward that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to negotiate and execute an agreement for services with Homebase in an amount not-to-exceed \$101,953.

ATTACHMENT II

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _____, 2020

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:** MAYOR:

NOES: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**

- ABSTAIN: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**
- ABSENT: **COUNCIL MEMBERS:**

ATTEST: ______ City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward